in exchange for a monthly salary of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00), which was paid 

partially by check and partially by cash.  

32. From May 2014 to the end of April 2015, Plaintiff performed all the aforementioned work in 

exchange for a monthly salary of Three Thousand and One hundred Dollars ($3,100.00), which 

was paid partially by check and partially by cash.  

33. From May 2015 to December 2015, Plaintiff performed all the aforementioned work in 

exchange for a monthly salary of Three Thousand and Three hundred Dollars ($3,300.00), 

which was paid partially by check and partially by cash.  

B. Plaintiff Xing Long Luo 

34. Plaintiff Luo was employed by the Defendants as Chef from January 10, 2015 to June 29, 2015 

at the Defendants’ restaurant in Spartanburg, South Carolina.

[...]

Plaintiff also worked on Friday and Saturday from 10:20 a.m. to 10:30 p.m., for 

twelve hours and ten minutes (12.10) with no break per day.  Plaintiff thus worked 

approximately sixty-nine (69) hours per week.  

38. Plaintiff performed all the aforementioned work in exchange for a monthly salary of Three 

Thousand and Three hundred Dollars ($3,300.00), which was paid partially by check and 

partially by cash.  

C. Plaintiff Yong Jun Fu 

39. Plaintiff Fu was employed by the Defendants as Chef from February 10, 2014 to May 25, 2014 

at the Defendants’ restaurant in Spartanburg, South Carolina.

[...]

Plaintiff also worked on Friday and Saturday from 10:20 a.m. to 10:30 p.m., for twelve 

hours and ten minutes (12.10) with no break per day.  Plaintiff Fu thus worked approximately 

sixty-nine (69) hours per week.  

43. Plaintiff performed all the aforementioned work in exchange for a monthly salary of Two 

Thousand and Six hundred Dollars ($2,600.00), which was paid partially by check and partially 

by cash.  

44. During all relevant time periods, the relevant Federal minimum wage was seven dollars and 

twenty-five cents ($7.25).  

45. During this period, Plaintiffs were not compensated at one-and-one-half of the minimum wage